

2008 MAR 13 PM 4: 19

CERTIE IN SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 2008

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 4714

(By Delegates White, Boggs, Barker, Campbell, Klempa, Manchin, Marshall, Tucker, Yost, Blair and Evans)

Passed March 4, 2008

In Effect from Passage

ENROLLED

2009 MAR 13 PM 4: 19

H. B. 4714

TOP OF THE WEST CONSTRUCTION OF STATE

(BY DELEGATES WHITE, BOGGS, BARKER, CAMPBELL, KLEMPA, MANCHIN, MARSHALL, TUCKER, YOST, BLAIR AND EVANS)

[Passed March 4, 2008; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation from the balance of moneys remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand eight, to the Department of Commerce - Division of Labor - Crane Operator Certification Fund, fund 3191, fiscal year 2008, organization 0308, to the Department of Commerce - Miners' Health, Safety and Training Fund, fund 3355, fiscal year 2008, organization 0314, to the Department of Education and the Arts - State Board of Rehabilitation - Division of Rehabilitation Services -West Virginia Rehabilitation Center - Special Account, fund 8664, fiscal year 2008, organization 0932, and to the Department of Military Affairs and Public Safety - Fire Commission - Fire Marshal Fees, fund 6152, fiscal year 2008, organization 0619, by supplementing and amending the appropriations for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand eight.

WHEREAS, The Governor has established that there now remains an unappropriated balance in the Department of Commerce - Division of Labor - Crane Operator Certification Fund, fund 3191,

fiscal year 2008, organization 0308, the Department of Commerce - Miners' Health, Safety and Training Fund, fund 3355, fiscal year 2008, organization 0314, the Department of Education and the Arts - State Board of Rehabilitation - Division of Rehabilitation Services - West Virginia Rehabilitation Center - Special Account, fund 8664, fiscal year 2008, organization 0932, and the Department of Military Affairs and Public Safety - Fire Commission - Fire Marshal Fees, fund 6152, fiscal year 2008, organization 0619, available for expenditure during the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand eight, therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand eight, to fund 3191, fiscal year 2008, organization 0308, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation as follows:

1	TITLE II - APPROPRIATIONS.	
2	Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.	
3	DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	
4	126-Division of Labor-	
5	Crane Operator Certification Fund	
6	(WV Code Chapter 21)	
7	Fund 3191 FY 2008 Org 0308	
8	Act- Other	
9	ivity Funds	
10	Unclassified - Total 095 \$ 20,000	
11	And, That the total appropriation for fiscal year ending	3
12	the thirtieth day of June, two thousand eight, to fund 3355	,
13	fiscal year 2008, organization 0314, be supplemented and	ł
14	amended by adding a new item of appropriation as follows:	

1	TITLE II - APPROPRIATIONS.
2	Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.
3	DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
4	136–Miners' Health, Safety, and Training Fund
5	(WV Code Chapter 22A)
6	Fund 3355, FY 2008, Org 0314
7	Act- Other
8	ivity Funds
9	Disaster Mitigation (R)
10	Any unexpended balance remaining in the appropriation
11	for Disaster Mitigation (fund 3355, activity 952) at the close
12	of fiscal year 2008 is hereby reappropriated for expenditure
13	during the fiscal year 2009.
14	And, That the total appropriation for fiscal year ending
15	the thirtieth day of June, two thousand eight, to fund 8664
16	fiscal year 2008, organization 0932, be supplemented and
17	amended by increasing the total appropriation as follows:
1	TITLE II - APPROPRIATIONS.
2	Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.
3	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND THE ARTS
4	142–State Board of Rehabilitation-
5	Division of Rehabilitation Services-
6	West Virginia Rehabilitation Center-
7	Special Account
8	(WV Code Chapter 18)
9	Fund 8664 FY 2008 Org 0932
10	Act- Other
11	ivity Funds
12	Unclassified - Total 096 \$ 1,000,000

13	And, That the total appropriation for fiscal year ending
14	the thirtieth day of June, two thousand eight, to fund 6152,
15	fiscal year 2008, organization 0619, be supplemented and
16	amended by increasing the total appropriation as follows:
1	TITLE II - APPROPRIATIONS.
2	Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.
3	DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS AND
4	PUBLIC SAFETY
5	193-Fire Commission-
6	Fire Marshal Fees
7	(WV Code Chapter 29)
8	Fund 6152 FY 2008 Org 0619
9	Act- Other
10	ivity Funds
11	Unclassified
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
12	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is
13	to supplement, amend, increase and add items of
14	appropriation in the aforesaid accounts for the designated
15	spending units for expenditure during the fiscal year two
16	thousand eight.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

In effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Sugar h, Sa

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within 1s appended this the 137cm day of Much , 2008.

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

MAR 7 X 2008

Time <u>9:35 Am</u>